

<p>JOHN PAFF,</p> <p>Plaintiff-Respondent,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>NEW JERSEY MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION and JOSEPH F. BRUNO,</p> <p>Defendants-Appellants.</p>	<p><b>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION</b></p> <p><b>Docket No. A-3335-14T3</b></p> <p><b>CIVIL ACTION</b></p> <p><b>On appeal from a Final Order of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Mercer County, Law Division</b></p> <p><b>Docket No. MER-L-1672-14</b></p> <p><b>Sat Below: Hon. Mary C. Jacobson, A.J.S.C.</b></p>
--	---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF JOHN PAFF**

WALTER M. LUERS, ESQ. - 034041999  
LAW OFFICES OF WALTER M. LUERS, LLC  
Suite C202  
23 West Main Street  
Clinton, New Jersey 08809  
Telephone: 908.894.5656  
wluers@luerslaw.com  
Attorney for Plaintiff

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Walter M. Luers, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities . . . . .	ii
Preliminary Statement. . . . .	1
Procedural History and Statement of Facts . . . . .	1
Questions Presented . . . . .	1
Standard of Review . . . . .	2
Legal Argument. . . . .	3
Point I: The Purpose of OPRA Is To Promote Transparency. . . . .	3
Point II: Unless Exempt, A Written Communication With A Government Agency or Employee Is A Public Record . . . . .	4
A. The Definition of a Public Record Includes All Documents "Received" by a Public Official Or Public Agency in the Court of Its Official Business	5
B. <i>Gannet N.J. Partners L.P. v. County of Middlesex</i> Does Not Bar Requests for Copies of Third Parties' OPRA Requests . . . . .	6
C. <i>Dicta</i> In an Appellate Division Decision On an Issue That Was Waived and Asked By the Court As A Hypothetical Is Not Binding. . . . .	13
Point III: The Disclosure of One Party's OPRA Request To Another Party Cannot Confer An "Undue Competitive Advantage". . . . .	19
Conclusion . . . . .	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b> .....	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Asbury Park Press v. Ocean County Prosecutor's Office,</i> 374 N.J. Super. 312 (Law Div. 2004) .....	4, 22
<i>Bent v. Township of Stafford Police Dep't,</i> 381 N.J. Super. 30 (App. Div. 2005) .....	9
<i>Burke v. Brandes,</i> 429 N.J. Super. 169 (App. Div. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnett v. County of Bergen,</i> 198 N.J. 408 (2009) .....	3, 4
<i>Commc'ns Workers of Am. v. Rousseau,</i> 417 N.J. Super. 341 (App. Div. 2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Dean v. Barrett Homes, Inc.,</i> 204 N.J. 286 (2010) .....	13
<i>Gannett N.J. Partners L.P. v. County of Middlesex,</i> 379 N.J. Super. 205 (App. Div. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>K.L. v. Evesham Township Board of Education,</i> 423 N.J. Super. 337 (App. Div. 2011) .....	2
<i>Kovalcik v. Somerset County Prosecutor's Office,</i> 206 N.J. 581 (2011) .....	4
<i>Libertarian Party of Cent. New Jersey v. Murphy,</i> 384 N.J. Super. 136 (App. Div. 2006) .....	3
<i>Lucent Techs., Inc. v. Township of Berkeley Heights,</i> 201 N.J. 237 (2010) .....	13
<i>MAG Entertainment, LLC v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage</i> <i>Control,</i> 375 N.J. Super. 534 (App. Div. 2005) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Myers v. Ocean City Zoning Board of Adjustment,</i> 439 N.J. Super. 96 (App. Div. 2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Newark Morning Ledger Co. v. New Jersey Sports &amp; Exposition</i> <i>Auth.,</i> 423 N.J. Super. 140 (App. Div. 2011) .....	4
<i>North Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. Township of Lyndhurst,</i> 441 N.J. Super. 70 (App. Div. 2015) .....	15

<i>O'Shea v. Township of West Milford,</i> 410 N.J. Super. 371 (App. Div. 2009) .....	2, 15
<i>Paff v. Div. of Law,</i> 412 N.J. Super. 140 (App. Div. 2010) .....	2
<i>State v. Breitweiser,</i> 373 N.J. Super. 271 (App. Div. 2004) .....	18
<i>State v. Rose,</i> 206 N.J. 141 (2011) .....	14, 17
<i>Sussex Commons Associates, LLC v. Rutgers,</i> 416 N.J. Super. 537 (App. Div. 2010), .....	2
<i>Times of Trenton Pub. Corp. v. Lafayette Yard Community Development Corp.,</i> 183 N.J. 519 (2005) .....	4
<i>Tractenburg v. Township of West Orange,</i> 416 N.J. Super. 354 (App. Div. 2010) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Educ. Dev. Network Corp.,</i> 884 F.2d 737 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	12

**Statutes**

<i>N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1</i> .....	3
<i>N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1</i> .....	5, 6, 19

**Rules**

<i>Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)</i> .....	12
------------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

21 <i>C.J.S. Courts</i> § 230 (2006) .....	17
5 <i>Am. Jur. 2d Appellate Review</i> § 564 (2007) .....	14
